
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 13 January 2010 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (video conferenced Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Fairclough 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Maher 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor T Jones 

 
Councillor Tonkiss 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Ibbs 
 

Councillor Sumner 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Williams  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: ian.williams@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

  Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 December 
2009  
 

  

  4. Petition - Hawthorne Road and Marina 
Avenue, Litherland Traffic Conditions 

Ford (Pages 11 - 
16) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director   
 

  

  5. Request for Disabled Parking Places, Sefton 
Road, Litherland 

Ford (Pages 17 - 
22) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director   
 

  

  6. Request for Temporary Road Closure - 
Prescot Road, Melling 

Molyneux (Pages 23 - 
28) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director   
 

  

* 7. Southport Cycle Town 200910 - Revised 
Work Programme 

Ainsdale; Dukes; 
Norwood; 

(Pages 29 - 
34) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



4 

  8. Southport Parking Signage, Phase 2 - 
Variable Message Signs 

Ainsdale; Birkdale; 
Cambridge; 
Dukes; Kew; 

Meols; Norwood; 

(Pages 35 - 
38) 

 
 
 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director   
 

  

  9. Exclusion of Press and Public   

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest 
Test has been applied and favours exclusion of 
the information from the Press and Public  
 

  

  10. Thornton to Switch Island Link Road - 
Exchange of Land 

Manor; Molyneux; 
Netherton and 
Orrell; Park; St. 
Oswald; Sudell; 

(Pages 39 - 
46) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Communities  
 

  

 
 
 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 23 DECEMBER 2009. MINUTE NOS 101 AND 103 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

50 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON WEDNESDAY 16 DECEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Fairclough 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors T Jones and Tonkiss 
 
 
96. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
97. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
98. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2009  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 December 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
99. REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE -  ROSE HILL, 

SOUTHPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director seeking approval for a temporary road closure of 
Rose Hill between Kensington Road and Forest Road, Southport to enable 
Railway Bridge reconstruction works to be carried out. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the temporary closure of Rose Hill between Kensington Road and 

Forest Road, Southport to vehicular traffic be approved; and 
 
(2) the Traffic Services Manager be authorised to execute the 

necessary legal procedures, including those of consultation and 
objection and to advertise the Council’s intention to implement the 
appropriate Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
100. SECTION 228 ADOPTIONS - HIGHWAYS ACT 1980  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director seeking authority, in conjunction with the Legal 
Director, to adopt three areas of highways pursuant to Section 228 of the 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 16 
DECEMBER 2009 
 

51 

Highways Act 1980, as detailed in the report and as shown on the plans 
numbered DC0493, DC0494 and DC0495 to the undermentioned 
organisations and indicating that a decision on the matter was required to 
allow the Local Authority to maintain and adopt two areas of highway, at 
public expense, but which do not form part of the adopted highway 
network at the present time. 
 
Location Organisation Plan No 
Area of highway at 
Junction of Hawthorne 
Road and Linacre 
Road, Bootle 
 

Traffic Services 
Section, Magdalen 
House, Trinity Road, 
Bootle 

DC0493 


[...]
 
 
103. FUNDING FOR TRANSPORT ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director on the Funding for Asset Management, seeking 
approval to include the capital funding received from the Department for 
Transport (DfT) into the 2009/10 Transportation Capital Programme and 
identifying revenue spending associated with a revenue element of the DfT 
grant, and indicating that a decision on the matter was required as 
approval of grant funding would assist Sefton Council to develop its asset 
management capacity for its highway assets into the Transportation 
Programme. 
 
The report indicated that in order to encourage local authorities to develop 
an asset management approach to managing their highway networks and 
to draw up and implement Transport Asset Management Plans (TAMPs), 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 16 
DECEMBER 2009 
 

54 

Sefton Council had been awarded £69,100 of capital funding and £50,000 
of revenue funding to assist in the development of its asset management 
capability for its highway assets; that given the start date for the project,  
capital funding would not be required to be spent until 2010/11; that it was 
intended to commission Capita Symonds to undertake this work; that the 
work was not covered by the partnership contract and would require the 
revenue element of the DfT grant to be used to pay Capita Symonds’ fees 
to undertake the work; and that the work was scheduled to commence in 
January 2010 with a planned revenue spend of £10k in 2009/10 and £40k 
in 2010/11.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) Cabinet be recommended to approve the inclusion of the Capital 

funding from the DfT into the 2009/10 Transportation Capital 
Programme. 

 
104. REGENERATION & TECHNICAL SERVICES DEPARTMENTAL 

SERVICE PLAN MONITORING - 2009/10 QUARTER 2 REVIEW  
 
Further to Minute No 18 of the meeting held on 1 July 2009, the
[...]
E, LITHERLAND 
TRAFFIC CONDITIONS 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

FORD 

REPORT OF: 
 

ANDY WALLIS – PLANNING & ECONOMIC REGENERATION 
DIRECTOR 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

COLIN TAYLOR  0151-934-4189 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

 
To report the receipt of a petition requesting a prohibition of driving order for Hawthorne Road, 
Litherland. The effect of which will restrict right turns out of the KFC restaurant and petrol station 
onto Hawthorne Road. The petition also requests that traffic conditions be improved in Marina 
Avenue, Litherland. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

This matter has been referred to Cabinet Member from Litherland and Ford Area Committee.                 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

 
It is recommended that:- 
 
(i)      the Cabinet member note the contents of the Committee report. 
 
(ii)        the Traffic Services Manager write to advise the petitioners of the resolution of this 

Committee regarding this matter 
 
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No  

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate  

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

N/A 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: None available 

 
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial: 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
 
Legal: 
 
 

 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

N/A 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

N/A 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



  

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √√√√  

2 Creating Safe Communities √√√√   

3 Jobs and Prosperity √√√√   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being √√√√   

5 Environmental Sustainability  √√√√  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  √√√√  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

 √√√√  

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √√√√  

 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 

 
NIL 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



  

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES – 13 January 2010 
 
PETITION – TRAFFIC CONDITIONS HAWTHORNE ROAD / MARINA AVENUE, 
LITHERLAND.  
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 A petition from LItherland Village Community Group containing 21 signatures from 

residents of Hawthorne Court and Marina Avenue was submitted to the 28 October 2009 
meeting of the Litherland and Ford Area Committee. 

 
1.2 The petitioners object to vehicles turning right into oncoming traffic on Hawthorne Road 

and also drivers obtaining unnecessary access to, and speeding along Marina Avenue. 
The Group has requested whether any action can be taken to address this perceived 
dangerous driving. 

 
2.0 ACCIDENT RECORDS 
 
2.1 Examination of the personal injury accident records for the latest three year study period 

for both the affected sections of Hawthorne Road and Marina Avenue has been 
undertaken. 

 
2.2 The records show that whilst there has been five accidents on Hawthorne Road, none of 

which has involved right turning traffic out of the KFC restaurant or the petrol station. The 
records also show that there have been no personal injury accidents on Marina Avenue 
in the latest three year study period. 

 
3.0 COMMENTS 
 
3.1 The introduction of an enforced left turn only restriction whilst exiting the KFC restaurant 

and the petrol station should be backed up by the introduction of a legal order. As this is 
a moving traffic offence officers of Merseyside Police can only enforce it. Merseyside 
Police do not support the introduction of such Traffic Regulation Orders without the 
introduction of physical features to restrict the illegal manoeuvre, as this will require 
constant attention from officers to educate drivers that this is an illegal manoeuvre. 

 
3.2 It is estimated that the introduction of such physical measures will cost at least £5000. 

Technical Services does not currently have funding to finance this project and given the 
absence of personal injury accidents the scheme cannot currently be justified. 
 

3.3 Merseyside Police are the enforcement authority with regard to alleged speeding vehicles 
in Marina Avenue. In the absence of any personal injury accidents further action is not 
currently justified. 

 
3.4 As Marina Avenue has an existing ‘Access only’ traffic regulation order imposed on it, 

vehicular access is restricted to residents, visitors, deliveries to residential properties and 
service vehicles requiring necessary access. Merseyside Police are the enforcement 
authority for this type of Traffic Regulation Order. Officers of Merseyside Police can 
enforce all unnecessary traffic movements in Marina Avenue. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 14



  

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 It is recommended that : 
 

3.1.1 given the information supplied in paragraphs 2.2, 3.1 and 3.2 there is no current 
justification to introduce a prohibition of driving Traffic Regulation order on 
Hawthorne Road, Litherland. 

  
3.1.2 given the information supplied in paragraph 3.3 and 3.4 there is no current 

justification for any further action relating to speeding vehicles and unnecessary 
traffic movements in Marina Avenue. Merseyside Police will be advised of the 
receipt of the petition and requested to carry out any enforcement they consider 
necessary at this location. 

 
 
 
 
Andy Wallis 
Planning & Economic Regeneration Director 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



  

 

 

 

ANNEX A 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 16



  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER – TECHNICAL SERVICES 


[...]
onmental Sustainability  √√√√  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  √√√√  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

 √√√√  

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √√√√  

 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 

 
NIL 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



  

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES – 13 January 2010 
 
REQUEST FOR DISABLED PARKING PLACES  – SEFTON ROAD, LITHERLAND 
 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At is meeting of Litherland & Ford Area Committee on 28 October 2009, Mr Walsh 

(Advisory Group Member) requested the provision of an extra two Disabled Parking 
Places adjacent to the Chemist on Sefton Road, Litherland.  

 
1.2 The Area Committee resolved that:- 
 

 Mr.Walsh’s request be forwarded to the Cabinet Member – Technical Services for 
consideration 

 
 
2.0 COMMENTS 
 
2.1 A written response has already been provided to Mr Walsh stating that parking surveys 

would need to be carried out in order to establish whether Disabled Parking Places could 
be justified. If they are, Litherland & Ford Area Committee would be requested to 
authorise the progression of the legal Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
2.2 Members should be aware that at previous meetings of Litherland & Ford Area 

Committee, Members requested the introduction of extensive waiting restrictions on Field 
Lane, adjacent to Sefton Road. This was suggested in order to remove obstructive 
parking caused, primarily by visitors to the Health Centre.  

 
2.3 Following Members’ approval to progress the Traffic Regulation Order on Field Lane, 

further requests were made at subsequent Area Committee meetings to introduce 
additional waiting restrictions to prohibit parking on the central island separating Field 
Lane, Sefton Street and Sefton Road. A location plan is shown as Annex A. 

 
2.4 There is already a shortage of on-street parking In the vicinity of this busy shopping area, 

and officers from Technical Services felt that any further parking restrictions should be 
only be considered once the effect of the Field Lane restrictions were known. As a result, 
Litherland & Ford Area Committee have been advised that comprehensive parking 
surveys would be carried out as soon as the new double yellow lines had been painted 
on Field Lane, which has only just taken place. 

 
2.5 This latest request for the replacement of existing on-street parking places with two 

Disabled Parking Places will clearly be affected by, and have an effect on, parking 
provision within the surrounding area. It would be wise, therefore, to consider the wider 
aspect of on-street parking before making decisions on a piece-meal basis. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 20



  

3.0 Proposals 
 
3.1 Following the recent provision of double yellow lines on Field Lane, it is now intended to 

carry out a number of parking surveys in the area to establish parking provision. 
 
3.2 Against this background of parking information, a report will be prepared and taken to 

Litherland & Ford Area Committee, which will address the Committee’s previous 
suggestions for additional restrictions around the central island, and also this latest 
request for additional Disabled Parking Places. It is anticipated that the results of the 
surveys will be reported to Litherland & Ford Area Committee on 17 February 2010. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Andy Wallis 
Planning & Economic Regeneration Director 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



  

#

#

#

2

2#

#

#

2

#

H
aw
th
or
ne
 C
ou
rt

Shelter

4

37

El S
ub Sta

33

39

2

LB
27

29

8

5

21

Su
rg
er
y

1

25

4

3

2

19

9

Bank

23

Garage

20

1
3

2

3
9

4 to 8

TCB

10

12

3
3

2
9

16

Towing Path

10

12

14

15.5m

22

18
 2
0

8

Council Offices

1

El Sub Sta

Bowling Green

War

1

Club

FS

Memorial

15.8m

46 15 20

Leeds & Liverpool

Canal

21

7

1

Bowling Green

15

4

11

2

S
u
rg
ery

18.0m

15

17

To
wn
 H
al
l H
ea
lth
 C
en
tre

5

WB

50

1

6

3

LB

10

5

7

4

W
ardBdy

Sea Cadet Corps HQ

FS

Maud Roberts Court

Sea Cadet Corps HQ

14

13

Ruthven Court

35

11

El Sub Sta

HAW
THORNE ROAD

A
V
E
N
U
E

S
E
F
T
O
N
 S
T
R
E
E
T

M
A
R
IN
A

M
A
R
IN
A
 A
V
E
N
U
E

M
AR
IN
A 
AV
EN
UE

Mil
l G
rov

e

S
E
F
T
O
N
 S
T
R
E
E
T

SE
FT
ON
 R
OA
D

G
O
W
R
IE G

R
O
VE

S
EF
TO
N
 S
TR
E
E
T

FIELD LANE

Pa
ul
din
gs
 L
an
e

R
U
TH
VEN

 R
O
A
D

G
O
W
R
IE
 G
R
O
V
E

 
 

 
 

   METROPOLITAN  BOROUGH  OF  SEFTON 
 

   Andy Wallis 

 
   Director of Planning & Economic Regeneration 

Title  

Sefton Road, Litherland 

Location Plan 

 

( 
Drawn 

 

Scale 

 

Date 

SJ 

 

NTS 

 

Dec 2009 

Recently introduced  

Double Yellow Lines 

2 existing Disabled 
Parking Places 

Suggested additional  
2 Disabled Parking Places 

Suggested additional  

Double Yellow Lines 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 5

P
a

g
e
 2

2



  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER – TECHNICAL SERVICES 

DATE: 
 

13 JANUARY 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE –  
PRESCOT ROAD, MELLING 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

MOLYNEUX 

REPORT OF: 
 

ANDY WALLIS – PLANNING & ECONOMIC REGENERATION 
DIRECTOR 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

STEVE JOHNSTON  0151-934-4258 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

 
To seek approval for a temporary road closure of Prescot Road, Melling, to enable works to the 
Prescot Road / Bank Lane junction improvement to be implemented.                             
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

Cabinet Member has delegated powers to approve a temporary road closure.                  
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

 
It is recommended that:- 
 
(i)      the Cabinet member approve the temporary closure of Prescot Road, Melling from its 

junction with Bank Lane, for a distance of 100m in a southwesterly direction, to all vehicular 
and pedestrian traffic. 

 
(ii)         the Planning & Economic Regeneration Director be authorised to execute the necessary 

legal procedures, including those of consultation a
[...]
d drainage and street lighting works.   
 
1.3 The majority of the new roundabout will be created on land directly adjacent to Prescot Road 

(south). Due to the very constrained nature of the site, it will be necessary to close Prescot Road 
(south) for approximately eight weeks. 

 
 
2.0 PROPOSALS 
 

2.1 It is proposed to introduce a temporary road closure, which will prohibit vehicular and pedestrian 
traffic from Prescot Road (south) for a distance of approximately 100m from its junction with Bank 
Lane.  

 
2.2 The temporary road closure is expected to commence on Monday 15 February 2010 and will 

remain in force up to a maximum of 18 months, or until the works are completed, whichever is the 
sooner. The works to be undertaken under the road closure are expected to take 8 weeks to 
complete.  

 
2.3 Access will be maintained for the emergency services.  

 
2.4 The proposed diversion route will be via, Waddicar Lane; Prescot Road; Glovers Brow; Mill Lane;  

Boyes Brow; Bank Lane and vice versa. A plan showing the proposed closure and diversion route 
is attached as Annex A. 

 
2.5 In accordance with Council policy, the contractor for the works will publicise his intentions to close 

the aforementioned highway, by distributing a letter of intention to retail premises / residents who 
may be affected by the road closure.  

 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.1 It is recommended that : 
 

3.1.1 the proposed temporary closure of Prescot Road, Melling be approved. 
  

3.1.2 The Planning & Economic Regeneration Director be authorised to execute the 
necessary legal procedures, including those of consultation and objection and to 
advertise the Council’s intention. 

 
 
 
Andy Wallis 
Planning & Economic Regeneration Director 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 26



  

 
   METROPOLITAN  BOROUGH  OF  SEFTON 

 
   Andy Wallis 

 

   Director of Planning & Economic Regeneration 

Title  

Prescot Road, Melling 

Proposed Temporary Road Closure 

 

(
Drawn 

 

Scale 

 

Date 

SJ 

 

NTS 

 

Dec 2009 

Proposed temporary  

Road Closure 

Proposed diversion route 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 2

7



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Technical Services 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

13
th
 January 2010 

14
th
 January 2010 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

Southport Cycle Town 2009/10 - Revised Work Programme 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Ainsdale, Dukes, Norwood 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis, Director of Planning & Regeneration 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Dave Marrin, Traffic Services Manager 
0151 934 4295 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To inform Members of an additional funding allocation and to seek approval to revise the funding 
allocations for individual schemes within the approved Cycle Town Work Programme for 2009/10  
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To allow delivery of schemes within the Cycle Town Work Programme in 2009/10 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
Cabinet Member Technical Services:- 
 

i) Note the report: 

Cabinet:- 
 

i) Approve the inclusion of the capital funding from Cycling England / Department for 
Transport into the 2009/10 Capital Programme: 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
Yes 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Yes 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the ‘call in’ period for the minutes of 
the meeting 

 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



 
 
 

  

  
Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

The funding will be from a Department for Transport Grant 
administered through Cycling England 
 

Financial: 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure 250,000    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources 250,000    

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Res
[...]
his report now seeks the inclusion of this funding in the 2009/10 Capital programme 

 
2.7 It is anticipated that the route can be delivered by the 31

st
 March 2010. 

 

 
3.0 Amendments to existing programme 
 
3.1 Members will note the allocation of £80k to deliver a cycle route along Wennington Road. 

Whilst discussions are continuing with Councillors regarding the form of this route it will not be 
possible to deliver a scheme on the ground during 2009/10. Consequently, it is proposed that 
the allocation to the Wennington Road scheme will be reduced to £5K for the current financial 
year. The remaining £75k will be used to further develop the Seafront Cycle facilities and 
routes. 

 

 

 
4.0 Recommendation 
  
4.1 That the Cabinet Member Technical Services note the report. 

 

4.2 That the Cabinet approve the inclusion of the capital funding from Cycling England / 
Department for Transport into the 2009/10 Capital Programme: 

  

  

           

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

1  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member -Technical Services 

DATE: 
 

13
th
 January 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Southport Parking Signage, Phase 2 – Variable Message Signs 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Southport 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis – Director of Planning & Economic Regeneration 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Andrew Sawyer – Project Leader – Capita Symonds - Ext 4273 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek approval to accept a Tender for the supply and installation of 18 No. Variable Message 
Signs in and around Southport Town Centre.  
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Now that the Tender process has been completed and the Tenders have been assessed, the 
successful Contractor needs to be appointed to deliver the works. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1. It is recommended that approval be given to the acceptance of the Tender received from 
Dambach UK Ltd dated 25

th
 October 2009 in the value of £190,652.75. 

 
2.  
[...]

 
2.1 It is recommended that approval be given to the acceptance of the Tender received from 

Dambach UK Ltd dated 25
th
 October 2009 in the value of £190,652.75. 

 
2.2    The Legal Director be requested to prepare a formal contract with the successful Tenderer. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 38



Agenda Item 10

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Petition - Hawthorne Road and Marina Avenue, Litherland Traffic Conditions
	5 Request for Disabled Parking Places, Sefton Road, Litherland
	6 Request for Temporary Road Closure - Prescot Road, Melling
	7 Southport Cycle Town 200910 - Revised Work Programme
	8 Southport Parking Signage, Phase 2 - Variable Message Signs
	10 Thornton to Switch Island Link Road - Exchange of Land
	Thornton Switch Island Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

WEDNESDAY 20 JANUARY 2010. MINUTE NO 111 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 

“CALL-IN”. 

 

56 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 

 

 MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE   

ON WEDNESDAY 13 JANUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Fairclough 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors  T Jones and Tonkiss 
 
 
105. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
106. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 
107. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
108. PETITION - HAWTHORNE ROAD AND MARINA AVENUE, 

LITHERLAND TRAFFIC CONDITIONS  

 
Further to the Minute No 49(a) of the Litherland and Ford Area Committee 
held on 28 October 2009, the Cabinet Member considered the petition of 
the Litherland Village Community Group, containing 21 signatures from 
residents of Hawthorne Court and Marina Avenue, requesting a prohibition 
of driving Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for Hawthorne Road, Litherland, 
the effect of which would restrict right turns out of the KFC restaurant and 
petrol station onto Hawthorne Road. The petition also requested that traffic 
conditions be improved in general in Marina Avenue, Litherland. 
 
The report indicated that an investigation to introduce a prohibition of 
driving TRO on Hawthorne Road, Litherland, had concluded that there was 
no current justification to introduce such a TRO or for any further action 
relating to speeding vehicles and unnecessary traffic movements in Marina 
Avenue; and that Merseyside Police had been advised of the receipt of the 
petition and requested to carry out any enforcement they considered 
necessary at this location. 
 
Officers agreed however that they would approach the KFC restaurant to 
see if it would be willing to introduce signage to encourage customers to 
turn left when exiting the restaurant; and undertake an investigation into 
the control system of the traffic lights operating at the junction with Church 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 13 
JANUARY 2010 
 

57 

Road and the pedestrian crossing opposite the garage and KFC 
restaurant. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Traffic Services Manager write to advise the petitioners of the 

resolution of the Committee regarding the matter. 
 
109. REQUEST FOR DISABLED PARKING PLACES, SEFTON ROAD, 

LITHERLAND  

 
Further to Minute No 49 (a) of the Litherland and Ford Area Committee 
held on 28 October 2009, the Cabinet Member considered the report of 
the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director which outlined the 
application for a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to provide an extra two 
Disabled Parking Places adjacent to the Chemist on Sefton Road, 
Litherland. 
 
The report indicated that there was already a shortage of on-street parking 
in the vicinity of the shopping area; that any further parking restrictions 
should only be considered once the effect of the introduction of parking 
restrictions on Field Lane were known; and that comprehensive parking 
surveys would be undertaken to consider the wider aspect of on-street 
parking before reaching any final conclusions. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) comprehensive parking surveys be undertaken to consider the 

wider aspect of on-street parking in the area; and 

(2) a report be prepared and forwarded to Litherland and Ford Area 
Committee, which would address the Committee’s previous 
suggestions for additional restrictions around the central island, and 
the latest request for additional Disabled Parking Places. 

 
110. REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE - PRESCOT 

ROAD, MELLING  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director seeking approval for a temporary closure of Prescot 
Road, Melling, from its junction with Bank Lane 100m in a south-westerly 
direction to vehicular traffic to enable junction improvement to be 
implemented. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the temporary closure of Prescot Road, Melling from its Junction 

with Bank Lane 100m in a south-westerly direction to vehicular 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 13 
JANUARY 2010 
 

58 

traffic to enable junction improvement to be implemented be 
approved; and 

 
(2) the Traffic Services Manager be authorised to execute the 

necessary legal procedures, including those of consultation and 
objection and to advertise the Council’s intention to implement the 
appropriate Traffic Regulation Order.                     

 
111. SOUTHPORT CYCLE TOWN 200910 - REVISED WORK 

PROGRAMME  

 
Further to Minute No 34 of the meeting held on 29 July 2009 which 
detailed the Southport Cycle Town – Working Programme for 2009/10, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director on the Southport Cycle Town 2009-10 Revised 
Work Programme, seeking approval to revise the funding allocations for 
individual schemes within the Cycle Town Work Programme 2009/10 due 
to additional funding allocations and indicating that a decision on the 
matter was required in order to allow delivery of schemes within the 
Programme. 
 
The report indicated that there had been a wish to create a more pleasant 
cycletrack that ran alongside the Coastal Road to Ainsdale (Pontins 
Roundabout); that Cycling England had allocated an additional Capital 
Grant of £250,000 to Sefton Council in order to enable the works to be 
completed; and that it was anticipated that the route could be delivered by 
the 31 March 2010. 
 
It was proposed that an allocation of £80k be made to deliver a cycle route 
along Wennington Road; that whilst discussions are continuing with 
Councillors regarding the form of this route it would not be possible to 
deliver a scheme on the ground during 2009/10 and therefore an allocation 
to the Wennington Road scheme would be reduced to £5K for the current 
financial year, with the remaining £75k to be used to further develop the 
Seafront Cycle facilities and routes. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 

 
(2) Cabinet be recommended to approve the inclusion of the capital 

funding from Cycling England / Department for Transport into the 
2009/10 Capital Programme. 

 
112. SOUTHPORT PARKING SIGNAGE, PHASE 2 - VARIABLE 

MESSAGE SIGNS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director seeking approval to award the Variable Message 
Signs Contract for the provision of 18 No. Variable Message Signs in and 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 13 
JANUARY 2010 
 

59 

around Southport Town Centre; and indicating that a decision on the 
matter was required to comply with Contract Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the only tender received and submitted by Dambach UK Ltd for the 

value of £190,652.75 be approved; and  
 

(2) the Legal Director be requested to prepare a formal contract with 
the successful Tenderer. 

 
113. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The 
Public Interest Test had been applied and favoured exclusion of the 
information from public and press. 
 
 
114. THORNTON TO SWITCH ISLAND LINK ROAD - EXCHANGE OF 

LAND  

 
Further to Minute No 101 of the meeting held 16 December 2009, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director of 
Communities on the Thornton to Switch Island Link Road Exchange of 
Land, seeking approval for an exchange of land in the terms outlined in the 
report; and indicating that a decision on the matter was required in order to 
request Cabinet’s approval for the exchange. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1)  the terms and conditions set out in the report be accepted;  

 
(2) powers be delegated to the Strategic Director - Communities to 

agree any other terms; and 
 

(3) powers be delegated to the Legal Director to complete the 
necessary documentation. 

 
 
 


